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VISION  A progressive mobility agency that promotes prosperity across 
Hampton Roads through collaboraƟon and teamwork. 

MISSION  To connect Hampton Roads with transportaƟon soluƟons that are 
reliable, safe, efficient, and sustainable. 

VALUES   

SAFETY:  We strive for safety excellence across all areas of our business. 

CUSTOMER SERVICE:  
We’re commiƩed to professional, courteous, and dependable 
service. 

WORKFORCE SUCCESS:  
We’re commiƩed to effecƟve hiring, training, and ongoing success 
of every team member. 

We’re dedicated to diligent stewardship that is accountable, 
transparent, and delivers the most value for our customers and 
funding partners.  

FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY:  
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GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
 

PROVIDE A HIGH-
QUALITY SERVICE THAT IS 

EASY TO USE AND 
ENHANCES PEOPLE’S 

LIVES. 

+ Provide reliable, safe, equitable, and desirable service, 
ameniƟes, and informaƟon. 

+ Serve people where and when they need to travel. 

+ Achieve and maintain a high rate of customer saƟsfacƟon. 

 

FOSTER REGIONAL 
QUALITY OF LIFE AND 
ECONOMIC VITALITY. 

+ Contribute to regional congesƟon miƟgaƟon and    
environmental health and sustainability. 

+ Maximize access for residents, employees, and visitors to 
and between regional acƟvity centers, job centers, and 
workforce development opportuniƟes. 

+ Build community trust as a valuable partner in a thriving 
region.  
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GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
 

ENSURE FINANCIAL 
STEWARDSHIP AND 

COST-EFFECTIVE 
OPERATIONS. 

+ Provide cost-efficient transit service that leverages all available 
resources to offer the best value for the investment. 

+ Perform asset management that achieves and maintains a state 
of good repair and sustainability and maximizes investment 
impacts. 

+ EffecƟvely align and manage resources and processes to 
maximize workplace producƟvity, achieve agency goals, and 
demonstrate safe and sustainable business pracƟces to ensure 
long-term viability. 

 

BUILD A CULTURE FOR 
INNOVATION AND 

WORKFORCE SUCCESS 
TO ENSURE HRT 

REMAINS RELEVANT TO 
THE DYNAMIC NEEDS OF 

THE REGION. 

+ ConƟnue to progress and innovate collaboraƟvely with our 
partners and stakeholders to improve service to customers. 

+ Support a diverse and empowered workforce to strengthen core 
competencies and support an inclusive and producƟve workplace. 

+ Be an employer of choice and inspire and invest in our workforce 
and develop future leaders.  
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 LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Dear Shareholders:  
 
Enclosed is the Fiscal Year 2026 operating budget for Hampton Roads Transit (HRT). This budget reflects $14.36 million in operating revenues, $134.79 million in non-operating 
revenues and $149.15 million in expenses. 
 
Building on our successes in FY25, this budget reflects our continued commitment to the six cities we serve while continuing the progress we’ve made to grow ridership, renew 
the fleet, and introduce technology enhancements to improve the customer experience.  
 
This fiscal year HRT will be rolling out three consequential initiatives that will define our future while ensuring we remain responsible stewards of public resources. These 
projects – Transit Sustainability, System Optimization Plan and GoMobile – are vital to our future in diƯerent ways but are related in their scope and impact.  
 
Sustaining the Future of Transit is a comprehensive initiative to address long-term and sustainable funding for public transportation in Hampton Roads while increasing 
eƯiciencies and reducing our costs. 

Our System Optimization Plan, or SOP, will help us to right-size our local bus network and match scheduled service to operational capacity, maximize the productivity of federal, 
state, and local investments, implement high-frequency service on the remaining 10 Regional Backbone routes, and reduce the need for mandatory overtime. 
 

Also this fiscal year, we’ll be fully launching GoMobile across our network following a trial run this summer on the VB Wave Trolley. It’s a new and convenient way for our 
customers to pay for fares, ensuring that purchases are widely accessible with pay-as-you-go technologies that include fare-
capping discounts previously available only for large advance purchases. Customers will still be able to pay with cash – an 
important option for those without banks or credit cards.  

 

Like transit agencies across the country, HRT has long considered implementing technology to provide customers with more 
choices to pay for fares. As more of our riders rely on smartphones and credit cards for everyday purchases, we wanted to provide 
ways to tap into the convenience of cashless travel. 

Whether on the roads, rail or water, our vision is to be a progressive mobility agency that promotes prosperity across Hampton 
Roads through collaboration and teamwork.   
We thank you for your partnership, and we’re glad you’re along for the ride.  
 
 
William E. Harrell  
President & CEO  
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MASS TRANSIT IN HAMPTON ROADS 
Mass transit has a long history in Hampton Roads.  Electric trolleys operated on both sides of the Hampton Roads area from before the turn of the 20th century 
under the operaƟon of several different railway companies.  From the 1920’s through the 1940’s, buses gradually replaced streetcars.  Today, ferries, light rail, vans, 
hybrid-electric buses and varying sizes of transit buses operate in Hampton Roads. 

YEAR PENINSULA SOUTHSIDE 

1889 
First trolley car ran from Hampton to Old Point operated by the Hampton 
and Old Point Railway Company. 

City Railway Company operated the first streetcars in the City of Norfolk 
who became one of the first ciƟes to use the overhead street electric 
railway system, preceded by Richmond in 1887. 

1896 
Three separate companies joined and became the Newport News and Old 
Point Railway and Electric Company. 

  

1898- 
1900 

A rival company, the Peninsula Railway Company formed and became 
CiƟzen’s Railway Light and Power Company. 

  

1906 
  The Norfolk-Portsmouth TracƟon Company was formed and assumed 

operaƟng control over the Norfolk and Portsmouth rail system. 

1911   Virginia Railway and Power Company extended its operaƟons from 
Richmond and took over the systems of the two ciƟes. 

1914 
Newport News and Hampton Railway Gas & Electric Company formed, 
merging all earlier public transportaƟon companies on the Lower Peninsula. 

  

1923 
First buses arrived operated by the CiƟzen’s Rapid Transit CorporaƟon 
(CRTC) of Newport News.   

1924 Virginia Public Service Company purchased CRTC.   

1925   Virginia Electric and Power Company purchased 36 buses for its Norfolk 
operaƟon. 

1926 
Buses and trolleys came together when the Virginia Public Service 
CorporaƟon merged with the Newport News and Hampton Railway Gas & 
Electric Company, retaining the name Virginia Public Service Company. 

  

1944 
Virginia Public Service Company merged with Virginia Electric & Power 
Company (VEPCO). Virginia Transit Company (VTC) took over transit operaƟons in Norfolk. 
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YEAR PENINSULA SOUTHSIDE 
1945 CiƟzen’s Rapid Transit Company acquired VEPCO’s transportaƟon faciliƟes.   

1946 
Streetcar operaƟons were disconƟnued and buses were subsƟtuted 
throughout Hampton and Newport News. 

  

1947- 

1948 

  The VTC inaugurated the modernizaƟon program by converƟng the Naval 
Base streetcar line to buses.  The program was completed with the Ocean 
View Main Line being the last streetcar to operate in Norfolk. 

1973   

On March 9th, Norfolk purchased the transit operaƟons of the Norfolk 
Division of the Virginia Transit Company for $2.3 million.  The United States 
Department of TransportaƟon (USDOT) provided two-thirds of the funds 
needed for the purchase. It was renamed Tidewater Metro Transit (TMT). 
In May, the Tidewater TransportaƟon District Commission (TTDC) formed 
and began the process of acquiring the privately held transit companies on 
the Southside.  The TTDC operated under the trade name Tidewater 
Regional Transit (TRT). 

1974 
Peninsula TransportaƟon District Commission (PTDC) was created by 
agreement between the ciƟes of Hampton and Newport News under the 
TransportaƟon District Act of the Code of Virginia. 

  

1975 

PTDC acquired the operaƟng assets of the CiƟzen’s Rapid Transit Company 
for $1.8 million with the assistance of a USDOT grant which allowed for up 
to 2/3 of the funds needed to purchase failing private companies in order 
to retain mass transit services in the localiƟes.  The PTDC operated under 
the trade name Pentran.  New buses were purchased, and a new route 
structure developed one year aŌer Pentran was created. 

TRT began offering public transportaƟon services in Portsmouth, 
Chesapeake and Suffolk. 

1977   April 1st marked the consolidaƟon of Tidewater Regional Transit and 
Norfolk’s Tidewater Metro Transit operaƟon. 
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YEAR PENINSULA SOUTHSIDE 

1979   TRT began operaƟng Handi-Ride (now known as Paratransit) service for 
person with disabiliƟes. 

1980 
Paratransit service, formerly known as Handi-Ride, began serving persons 
with disabiliƟes. 

  

1983   Ferry service between Norfolk and Portsmouth was restored with a 50-
passenger diesel powered launch. 

1985 
The “Adopt-A-Bus” adverƟsing sales program began and Peninsula Transit 
(Pentran) was the first transit system in the country to offer a whole bus to 
be painted over with adverƟsing. 

A 150-passenger steel hulled, diesel-powered paddlewheel ferryboat 
replaced the launch. 
 The Virginia Beach Transit Company was consolidated with TRT and for the 
first Ɵme five ciƟes were being served by TRT. 

1988 
On Victoria Blvd. in Hampton, a new AdministraƟon, OperaƟons and Maintenance 
facility was opened on the original site of the streetcar operaƟons.   

1989 
Pentran implemented a new route structure and markeƟng program called 
“The New Pentran,” with new, color-coded routes that provided extended 
services to new areas. 

TRT implemented a new comprehensive route structure. 

1991 
Pentran began late evening service, operaƟng unƟl 12:00 midnight on most 
routes.   

1992   High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV)-2 lanes opened and express bus service to 
downtown Norfolk and the Norfolk Naval Base began. 

1994 TransportaƟon Center in Downtown Hampton opened.   

1993   TRT converted a trolley from gas power to compressed natural gas. 

1993-
1998 

  
TRT conducted a Major Investment Study for the Norfolk-Virginia Beach 
Corridor to determine the most appropriate transportaƟon soluƟons for 
the congesƟon in the Route 44/I-264 area. 
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YEAR PENINSULA SOUTHSIDE 

1995 
TransportaƟon Center in Newport News opened, and Sunday service was 
started on all routes. 

  

1996 

In coordinaƟon with the City of Newport News, Pentran conducted a Major 
Investment Study for the CSX Railway Corridor from James City County, 
through Newport News to Hampton. The final report in 1997 
recommended that Pentran should iniƟate enhanced bus service first and 
look at rail transit later. 

TRT converted one of its three ferries into natural gas power. 
 
In May, the TTDC approved a resoluƟon to focus study on an alternaƟve 
combining Light Rail Transit (LRT), enhanced bus service and other 
transportaƟon demand management acƟviƟes. 

1997   TRT began the Preliminary Engineering/Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS) phase of the Light Rail Transit study. 

MERGER AND CREATION OF HAMPTON ROADS TRANSIT 
Talk of a merger between the two public transit systems in Hampton Roads began in 1994.  AŌer five years of discussion, study, negoƟaƟon, financial accounƟng, and 
other due diligence acƟviƟes, Pentran and TRT voluntarily merged into one organizaƟon on October 1, 1999.  The TransportaƟon District Commission of Hampton 
Roads (TDCHR) was created with membership from seven ciƟes:  Chesapeake, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk, Portsmouth, Suffolk and Virginia Beach.  The TDCHR 
operates under the trade name Hampton Roads Transit (HRT).  The City of Suffolk is no longer a part of the TDCHR (opted out in December 2011) but growth within the 
remaining six ciƟes drives the agency forward at a steady pace as the benefits of public transportaƟon are being realized by ciƟzens residing within Hampton Roads.  

YEAR TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT COMMISSION OF HAMPTON ROADS  
1999 On October 1st, TRT merged with Pentran and formed Hampton Roads Transit, servicing the ciƟes of Norfolk, Virginia Beach, Chesapeake, Portsmouth, 

Hampton, Newport News, and Suffolk. 

2007 
In October 2007, Full Funding Grant Agreement signed with Federal Transit AdministraƟon (FTA) to construct the Tide Light Rail project. 
In December, Groundbreaking for the Tide Light Rail. 

2008 The MAX (Metro Area Express) began service with eight routes linking all six Hampton Roads ciƟes. 
2009 Phase 1 of the construcƟon of the 18th Street Complex began in October. 

2011 Ribbon cuƫng of the completed 18th Street Complex in June. 
Virginia’s first light rail line, the Tide, opened to the public in August. More than 30,000 people rode the Tide on the first day.  

2013 Entered into the first public/private partnership for funding bus service with Elizabeth River Crossing (ERC) in April. 

2014 Kick off for Connect Hampton Roads® on June 26th. 
In October, implemented the first fare increase since the merger in 1999. 
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YEAR TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT COMMISSION OF HAMPTON ROADS  

2016 

January 17th: The Downtown Norfolk Transit Center opened. 
March: began work on Peninsula Corridor Study (18-month study) to evaluate high occupancy transit for Hampton and Newport News. 
August: Introduced pilot program for the Student Freedom Pass for youth age 17 and younger. Also, the Try Transit Pass program was started to have fare media available to introduce 
public transit to non-riders and large employers who could use the GoPass 365 program for employees. 
October: Major renovaƟons began for the Hampton facility located at Victoria Boulevard. 
November 8th: A non-binding referendum was held for Virginia Beach residents to vote on extending The Tide to their city.  AŌer several years of study and the compleƟon of the DraŌ 
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), the referendum failed. 
December 8th: TDCHR voted to make the Student Freedom Pass program permanent for youth age 17 and under. 

2017 
Celebrated the 15 Millionth Rider on the Elizabeth River Ferry (ERF), since service began on January 11, 1983. 
In March, began work on the 10-year Transit Development Plan (TDP) as required by the Virginia Department of Rail and Public TransportaƟon (DRPT).  
Celebrated the 5th Anniversary of The Tide-”Five Years of Success” on August 19th. 

2018 
Planning & Development led efforts to complete the Peninsula Corridor Study in collaboraƟon with local partners, concluding with city council resoluƟons in support of Bus Rapid 
Transit (BRT) on two potenƟal alignments (an alternaƟve on Jefferson Avenue and an alternaƟve on Mercury Boulevard).  Environmental review phase commenced in September. 
Began Phase 1 of mobile ƟckeƟng pilot program on the trolleys at the Virginia Beach (VB) Oceanfront. 

2019 
$3.9 million was awarded to HRT to purchase six electric buses in an effort to address the climate crisis, reduce air polluƟon, and drive innovaƟon.  
HRT and the Virginia Department of Rail and Public TransportaƟon joined a naƟonal consorƟum of transit agencies to explore whether autonomous buses could be deployed in select 
areas of the country, including Hampton Roads.  

2020 

March 30th: EssenƟal Service Plan went into effect to conƟnue providing vital service during the iniƟal onset of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
April 22nd: House and Senate voted on the Hampton Roads Regional Transit Program, awarding dedicated regional transit funding to HRT. 
June: First Ten-year Transit Strategic Plan adopted by Commission.   
November: First electric buses in Virginia deployed on HRT’s busiest route. 

2021 
First expenditure of Hampton Roads Regional Transit Funds (HRRTF) to support the MAX and PCS routes as part of 757 Express Program 
May 9th: Service Reliability Plan introduced due to operator staff shortages.  August 19th: The Tide celebrates its 10th anniversary of operaƟons. 

2022 Implemented the first 15-minute high frequency service in October on the Route 112 along Jefferson Blvd. 

2023 

April: Celebrated 40th anniversary of the Elizabeth River Ferry.  Since incepƟon, the ferry has transported more than 16.5 million passengers for travel to work, entertainment, shop-
ping, and other criƟcal desƟnaƟons. 
July:  Recognized 10 years of partnership with Elizabeth River Crossing (ERC), established to improve regional mobility via toll-free, low-cost, and convenient alternaƟves to driving 
through Elizabeth River tunnels.  Since 2013, ERC has contributed more than $20 million to improve HRT bus and ferry service between Norfolk and Portsmouth. 

2024 Celebrated the 25th Merger Anniversary. 

2025 June: Completed installaƟon of Smart Bus Stop signs at more than 2,600 locaƟons. 

HISTORY OF HAMPTON ROADS TRANSIT 
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GEOGRAPHY 
Virginia’s Hampton Roads is a region rich in history, situated in the southeastern corner of Virginia, where the AtlanƟc Ocean meets the Chesapeake Bay. The 
region, comprised of 17 counƟes and ciƟes, is enhanced by an extensive system of waterways. Because of the abundance of waterways, the transportaƟon 
network is heavily dependent on bridges and tunnels. Though aging infrastructure and congesƟon around tunnels and bridges pose a threat for future economic 
development, the expansion of the Hampton Roads Bridge-Tunnel aims to alleviate a porƟon of this congesƟon and is expected to be completed in 2027. 
 
POPULATION 
According to the Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service (WCCPS), Hampton Roads’ 2024 populaƟon was 1,764,653, up 14,988 (0.9%) from 2020.1 By the year 
2045, the Hampton Roads Planning District Commission (HRPDC) esƟmates that the populaƟon will exceed 2.02 million.2 Hampton Roads is currently the 37th 
largest metropolitan area in the country.3 The number of vehicles in Hampton Roads was just over 1.3 million in 2015. By 2045, that number is expected to 
reach approximately 1.5 million.2 

 
EMPLOYMENT 
Total nonfarm employment for the Virginia Beach-Chesapeake-Norfolk, VA-NC Metropolitan StaƟsƟcal Area (MSA) stood at 825,700 in July 2025, with no 
change from the July 2024 total of 825,700.4 Virginia’s nonfarm employment in July 2025 was 4,274,000, up 0.9% from the July 2024 total of 4,236,300.5 The 
unemployment rate in the Virginia Beach-Chesapeake-Norfolk, VA-NC MSA increased from 3.2% in June 2024 to 4.0% in June 2025.6   Employment opportunity 
in Hampton Roads is predicted to grow through 2045, with the total number of jobs projected to exceed 1.1 million.2  

 

A strong military presence in the region helps stabilize unemployment rates. The U.S. military is a major employer in the Hampton Roads region, and so U.S. 
military spending is an important influence on the region’s employment growth.   
 
DEMOGRAPHICS 
Compared to Virginia and the naƟon as a whole, the populaƟon of the Hampton Roads region tends to be younger and more diverse. The May 2024 Virginia 
Beach-Chesapeake-Norfolk, VA-NC  MSA annual mean wage was $62,6907, which conƟnues to trail the naƟonal mean of $67,920.8 The region’s relaƟvely low 
wages can be aƩributed to its unique occupaƟonal and industrial mix. One characterisƟc that disƟnguishes Hampton Roads from other regions is the large 
military presence, with approximately 20 military faciliƟes in the area.9  There is also a large presence of military veterans in the civilian workforce.   
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With growth in the number of residents and visitors that are part of our region’s promising future, we also have real challenges connecƟng the people and places of 
Hampton Roads.  As the region grows, our ability to move around with ease will be more and more challenging.  A lack of mobility choices can limit access to 
employment, educaƟonal, retail and recreaƟonal opportuniƟes, keep Hampton Roads from effecƟvely supporƟng our exisƟng businesses and military communiƟes, 
and keep Hampton Roads from aƩracƟng new businesses to grow the regional economy.  Now more than ever, we need to plan for a strong, mulƟfaceted 
transportaƟon network to meet the growing needs of businesses, residents and visitors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SOURCES: 
1. Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service—PopulaƟon EsƟmates for Virginia and its CounƟes and CiƟes 
2. Hampton Roads Planning District Commission—2045 Socioeconomic Forecast – June 2017  
3. U.S. Census Bureau—Metropolitan and Micropolitan StaƟsƟcal Areas PopulaƟon Totals: 2020-2024 (Vintage 2024) 
4. U.S. Bureau of Labor StaƟsƟcs—Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News, VA-NC MSA (State and Area Employment, Hours, and Earnings) 
5. U.S. Bureau of Labor StaƟsƟcs—Virginia Current Employment StaƟsƟcs  
6. U.S. Bureau of Labor StaƟsƟcs—Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News, VA-NC MSA (Local Area Unemployment StaƟsƟcs) 
7. U.S. Bureau of Labor StaƟsƟcs—May 2024 Metropolitan and Nonmetropolitan Area OccupaƟonal Employment and Wage EsƟmates 
8. U.S. Bureau of Labor StaƟsƟcs—May 2024 NaƟonal OccupaƟonal Employment and Wage EsƟmates 
9. Virginia Geographic InformaƟon Network 

Newport News 

Hampton 

Norfolk 

Virginia Beach 

Portsmouth 

Chesapeake 
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BUS 
 

+   243 diesel buses service all six TDCHR ciƟes 
+   Six baƩery electric, zero emission buses 
+   48 buses for RTS service  
+   All buses are equipped with bicycle racks, ramps, or wheelchair liŌs to assist the elderly and those passengers with  
     disabiliƟes to board with ease 
 

+   34 local routes 
 

+   Virginia Beach (VB) Wave 
 -   Three VB Wave Routes 
 -   Sixteen trolley style diesel buses 
 -   An easy way to get around the Virginia Beach Oceanfront 
 -   Operates daily mid-May through September 
 

+   Regional Routes 
 -   757 Express Service (13 Regional Backbone routes and eight MAX routes) 
 -   Five Peninsula Commuter Routes serving the Newport News Shipyard 
          -   Backbone Routes with 15 minute peak period frequencies 
 

+   Naval StaƟon Norfolk 
 -   Two circulators serving Naval StaƟon Norfolk 
 
+   MicroTransit  (Demand Responsive Service) 
        -   Two Pilot Zones in Virginia Beach and Newport News 

Fast Facts 
Þ In FY2025, HRT provided more than 9.4 million passenger trips generaƟng more than 13.35 million vehicle revenue miles.  This level of service equates to 25,753 

passenger trips per day across six of Virginia’s ten largest ciƟes. 
Þ HRT operates a comprehensive transit system, offering local, express, and VB Wave seasonal service (VB Oceanfront) routes, providing connecƟons throughout 

the Hampton Roads region.  Our transportaƟon fleet is comprised of Transit Buses, Light Rail, Passenger Ferry and Paratransit vans.   
Þ The Agency provides local service with a service span that ranges from approximately 5am unƟl 1am (some ciƟes have a smaller service window), seven days a 

week 

 

 SERVICES PROVIDED  
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LIGHT RAIL 
 
+ 7.4 miles of track in the City of Norfolk 
+ Nine light rail vehicles (LRV) powered by an overhead electrical system and driven by an on-board operator 
+ Capacity of up to 160-180 passengers per vehicle 
+ 18 bus routes that offer direct connecƟons to six of the 11 Tide staƟons 
+ Four Park-and-Ride locaƟons with almost 800 free parking spaces to facilitate commuters’ ease of access to  
      The Tide and feeder bus lot locaƟons 
+ Began revenue service on August 29, 2011 
 

PASSENGER FERRY 
 

+ Four 150-passenger ferries on the Elizabeth River operaƟng between downtown Norfolk and downtown Portsmouth 
+ Service to Harbor Park Baseball stadium during home Tides Games 
+ Ferries run every 30 minutes, with 15-minute service during the weekends in the peak summer months and  
       during special events 
+ Two docks located in Portsmouth at High Street and North Landing; two docks located in Norfolk at the Waterside 

District and Harbor Park 
 

PARATRANSIT 
 
+ All HRT fixed route services are wheelchair accessible, however for eligible customers who cannot ride or access our 

fixed route bus services due to a disability, HRT provides origin-desƟnaƟon (OD) shared ride Paratransit services by 
appointment 

+ This service operates in parallel with HRT fixed route services for passengers within ¾ of a mile of a fixed route line 
+ These services are federally mandated by the Americans with DisabiliƟes Act (ADA) of 1990 
+ All persons with disabiliƟes are enƟtled to the same public transportaƟon opportuniƟes that everyone else uses and 

enjoys 
+ Since October 2016, all Paratransit eligible riders may use HRT’s fixed route services free of charge 

 

 SERVICES PROVIDED  
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FARE STRUCTURE JULY 1, 2025 - JUNE 30, 2026 
 

 

 FARE STRUCTURE  

Fares effecƟve as of July 1, 2023 Bus, Ferry, Light Rail 757 Express VB Wave 

Adult Single-Trip $2.00  $2.00  $2.00  

Discounted Fare (DF)* Single-Trip $1.00  $1.00  $1.00  

Children* FREE FREE FREE 

CerƟfied Paratransit Users* FREE FREE FREE 

GoPass 1 Day $4.50  $4.50  $4.50  

GoPass 1 Day (DF) $2.25  $2.25 $2.25  

GoPass 1 Day Five Bundle $21.00  $21.00  N/A 

GoPass 1 Day Five Bundle (DF) $10.50  $10.50 N/A 

GoPass 3 Day VB Wave N/A N/A $8.00  

GoPass 3 Day VB Wave (DF) N/A N/A $4.00  

GoPass 7 Day $22.00  $22.00 N/A 

GoPass 30 Day $70.00  $70.00  N/A 

GoPass 30 Day (DF) $40.00  $40.00 N/A 

*Visit gohrt.com/fares to learn more about eligibility for fare discounts 
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OBJECTIVE 
The purpose of the Financial Summary is to: 
+ Provide the public and external stakeholders a financial summary of how HRT uƟlizes public funds. 
+ Present a detailed view into the delivery of mulƟple modes of transit services. 
+ Provide a historical record of operaƟng financial acƟvity. 
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES 
The Commission’s consolidated basic financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounƟng in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounƟng 
principles promulgated by the Governmental AccounƟng Standards Board (GASB). The Commission is structured as a single enterprise fund with revenues recognized 
when earned, not when received. Expenses are recognized when incurred, not when they are paid. Capital assets exclusive of land are capitalized and depreciated over 
their useful lives. Certain amounts are restricted for debt service and, where applicable, for construcƟon acƟviƟes.  
 
REVENUE 
Revenue is recognized when services are provided. OperaƟng grant subsidies and expense reimbursements are recognized in accordance with the grant document or 
reimbursement agreement. Generally, these agreements provide for reimbursement to the Commission for operaƟng expenses incurred. OperaƟng subsidies from the 
municipaliƟes provide for reimbursement to the Commission based on services provided within the various jurisdicƟons.  
 
EXPENSES 
The Commission plans expenses to best support effecƟve transportaƟon by idenƟfying priority services, establishing services levels, delivering efficient services, and 
ensuring fiscal stability producing long-term effecƟveness. 
+ All invoices are reviewed on mulƟple levels. Monthly variance reports which provide operaƟonal accountability are provided to department directors and the 

Senior ExecuƟve Team.   
 
 
 
 

 

 FINANCIAL SUMMARY  
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PROCUREMENT 
It is the policy of the Commission that all procurement transacƟons be conducted in a manner intended to maximize full and open compeƟƟon. The Commission will 
only make awards to responsive offers from responsible offerors. A responsive offer is one that complies with all material requirements of the solicitaƟon. A 
responsible offeror is one possessing the technical, physical, financial and ethical capacity to successfully perform a specific contract. 
+ Micro-purchases are those purchases not exceeding $3,000. Purchases below that threshold may be made without obtaining compeƟƟve quotaƟons, but shall 

provide for compeƟƟon whenever pracƟcable. Award may be made if it is determined that the price is fair and reasonable, and that there are no significant 
differences in quality or price among available vendors. Typically this would involve items sold “off-the-shelf” to the general public or a specific market. 

+ All procurement transacƟons totaling $3,000 or higher will be conducted, to the greatest extent pracƟcable, in a manner providing full and open compeƟƟon, 
without providing an unfair compeƟƟve advantage to any potenƟal vendor. 

+ Public noƟce of solicitaƟons for small purchases expected to exceed $25,000 shall be posted on HRT’s website. 
+ Procurements in excess of $100,000 are publicly solicited through a formal solicitaƟon process [InvitaƟon for Bids (IFB), Request for Proposals (RFP), etc.] 
 
No contract for goods and/or general services may be awarded without the advanced wriƩen approval of the HRT Board of Commissioners if the aggregate or the 
sum of all phases is expected to exceed $100,000; or, $30,000 for professional services. 
 
It is the policy of HRT that disadvantaged business enterprises (DBEs), as defined in 49 C.F.R. Part 26, shall have an opportunity to parƟcipate in awards of its contracts 
and subcontracts.  HRT shall take posiƟve acƟons to ensure uƟlizaƟon of DBEs through its DBE Program. 
 
DEBT 
The primary goal of the Commission is to minimize the use of debt and to use debt financing prudently when it is uƟlized. The Commission may use both short and 
long-term debt for valid business reasons, including maintaining a temporary cash flow and covering emergency shorƞalls and urgent unfunded capital 
improvements, provided the Board adopts the debt by resoluƟon and conducts an analysis on the fiscal effect on the Agency’s operaƟons. The Commission will keep 
outstanding debt within the limits prescribed by state law and at levels consistent with its creditworthiness objecƟves and will maintain debt service coverage raƟos 
consistent with best pracƟces for local government debt issuance.  
 
INVENTORIES 
Parts inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market using the average cost method. The cost of fuel and oil inventories is determined using the first-in, first-out 
(FIFO) method. Inventories are used for operaƟons and are not for resale. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS 
Capital assets consist of property and equipment stated at cost and are depreciated using the straight-line method based on esƟmated useful lives of 3 to 40 years. 
When assets are disposed of, the related costs and accumulated depreciaƟon are removed from the respecƟve accounts and any gain or loss on disposiƟon is 
recognized currently. SubstanƟally all property and equipment were acquired with grant proceeds. The method of, and use of proceeds from, disposiƟon of property 
and equipment is restricted by the grant requirements. 
 
ESTIMATES 
The preparaƟon of consolidated financial statements requires management to make esƟmates and assumpƟons that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabiliƟes, 
revenue, and expenses and disclosure of conƟngent assets and liabiliƟes for the reported period. Actual results could differ from those esƟmates and assumpƟons. 
 
BUDGETS & BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 
The Commission’s annual budget for transit acƟviƟes is a management tool that assists users in analyzing financial acƟvity for its July 1 - June 30 fiscal year. The 
Commission’s primary funding sources are federal and state grants and local subsidies, which have periods that may or may not coincide with the Commission’s fiscal 
year. These grants and subsidies are normally for a twelve-month period; however, they may be awarded for periods shorter or longer than twelve months. 
 
Because of the Commission’s dependency on federal, state and local budgetary decisions, revenue esƟmates are based on the best available informaƟon as to 
potenƟal sources of funding.  The Commission’s annual budget differs from that of a local government due to the uncertain nature of grant awards from other enƟƟes. 
 
The resultant annual budget is subject to constant change within the fiscal year due to:  
+ Increases/decreases in actual grant awards from those esƟmated;  
+ UnanƟcipated grant awards not included in the budget;   
+ Expected grant awards that fail to materialize.  
 
The Commissioners formally approve the annual budget but greater emphasis is placed on complying with the grant budget, whose terms and condiƟons are on a 
grant-by-grant basis. These terms and condiƟons usually specify the period during which costs may be incurred and outline budget restricƟons or allowances.  
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14 

Approximately 47% of HRT’s budgeted revenue comes from federal and state grant funding.  HRT receives the following types of Federal funding: Formula (5307), 
State of Good Repair (SGR) (5337), Low or No Emission Vehicle Program (5339), Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP), TransportaƟon Demand Management 
(TDM), CongesƟon MiƟgaƟon and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Program, and  Regional Surface TransportaƟon Program (RSTP) funding. 
 
Federal Formula funds are available to urbanized areas for transit capital and for transportaƟon-related planning. Eligible purposes include:  
+ Planning, engineering design, and evaluaƟon of transit projects and other technical transportaƟon-related studies; 
+ Capital investments in bus and bus-related acƟviƟes such as replacement of buses, crime prevenƟon and security equipment and construcƟon of maintenance 

and passenger faciliƟes; 
+ Capital investments in new and exisƟng fixed guideway systems including rolling stock, overhaul and rebuilding of vehicles, track, signals, communicaƟons, and 

computer hardware and soŌware.  
 
All PreventaƟve Maintenance (PM) and some Americans with DisabiliƟes Act (ADA) complementary paratransit service costs are considered capital costs. 
 
TransportaƟon legislaƟon provides flexible funding opportuniƟes to state and local governments, allowing them the opƟon of using some Federal Highway 
AdministraƟon (FHWA) funds for transit projects and vice versa.  These funds can be transferred to SecƟons 5307.  HRT receives the following flexible funds 
transferred from FHWA: 
 

RSTP – Provides the greatest flexibility in the use of funds. These funds may be used (as capital funding) for public transportaƟon capital improvements, car 
and vanpool projects, fringe and corridor parking faciliƟes, bicycle and pedestrian faciliƟes, and intercity or intracity bus terminals and bus faciliƟes. As 
funding for planning, these funds can be used for Surface TransportaƟon Program (STP) planning acƟviƟes, wetland miƟgaƟon, transit research and 
development, and environmental analysis. Other eligible projects under STP include transit safety improvements and most transportaƟon control measures. 

 
CMAQ – Has the objecƟve of improving the NaƟon’s air quality and managing traffic congesƟon. CMAQ projects and programs are oŌen innovaƟve soluƟons 
to common mobility problems and are driven by the Clean Air Act mandates to aƩain naƟonal ambient air quality standards. Eligible acƟviƟes under CMAQ 
include transit system capital expansion and improvements that are projected to realize an increase in ridership; travel demand management strategies and 
shared ride services; pedestrian and bicycle faciliƟes and promoƟonal acƟviƟes that encourage bicycle commuƟng.  

 
It is through the use of flexible funds that the region is able to fund the GoCommute (formally known as TRAFFIX) TransportaƟon Demand Management program, run 
by HRT. 
HRT also regularly applies for funding under discreƟonary grant programs. The Agency has been awarded funding under discreƟonary grant programs such as the 
Passenger Ferry Grant and the Buses and Bus FaciliƟes Infrastructure Investment Program. A discreƟonary grant program has established requirements and criteria 
specific to the program. Awards for a discreƟonary grant program are determined through a compeƟƟve process.  

 

 GRANT FUNDING 
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HISTORY OF HAMPTON ROADS TRANSIT 

 

 PUBLIC FUNDING TABLE 

Public Funding for Operating Budget FY24 Budget FY25 Budget FY26 Budget

Federal Funding
Federal Section 5307 - ADA 1,987,845$      1,987,845$      1,600,000$      
Federal Section 5307 - Preventative Maintenance (PM) 33,391,081$    40,930,977$    43,497,055$    
Federal Section 5307 - Capital Cost of Contract (CCC) 1,600,000$      1,600,000$      -$                  
Federal Section 5337 - Fixed Guideway (FG) 1,879,994$      1,601,846$      -$                  
Total Federal Funding 38,858,920$    46,120,668$    45,097,055$    

State & Local Funding
State Funding 26,837,084$    24,937,766$    24,837,288$    
Regional Funding 10,044,128$    10,517,601$    11,980,543$    
Local Funding 47,766,374$    50,258,879$    52,871,823$    
Total State & Local Funding 84,647,586$    85,714,246$    89,689,654$    

Total Public Funding - Operating 123,506,506$  131,834,914$  134,786,709$  
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HISTORY OF HAMPTON ROADS TRANSIT 

NOTES PAYABLE 
At June 30, 2024, the Commission owed -0- against the line of credit and had $17,000,000 available under the line of credit agreement; the credit line is necessary due 
to the Ɵming of government receivables. 
 
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES: 
 
 

 

 DEBT OVERVIEW 
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BUDGET PHILOSOPHY  
The budget is designed to: 
+ Follow an integrated approach of planning, programming, budgeƟng and accounƟng. 
+ Focus on the direct relaƟonship between Hampton Roads Transit’s (HRT) vision statement, mission statement and core values and develop a budget incorporaƟng 

those values.  
+ Encourage the making and coordinaƟon of short-range plans; and serve as a quanƟtaƟve means of moƟvaƟon to achieve plans within established budget targets.  
 

FISCAL YEAR 
Hampton Roads Transit’s budget is prepared on a fiscal year basis rather than on a calendar year basis. The Fiscal year begins July 1st and ends June 30th to synchronize 
our reporƟng period with our municipal partners and to make our budget process integrated and more harmonized with municipal budget cycles.  
 

BASIS OF BUDGETING 
Since HRT operates as an enterprise fund, the budget is prepared as a flexible budget and serves as an approved plan to facilitate budgetary control and operaƟonal 
evaluaƟons. As an enterprise fund, HRT adopts a budget on an accrual basis – the same basis used to record actual results. Revenues are recognized when earned and 
expenses are recognized when incurred. DepreciaƟon expense is not budgeted in the operaƟng budget. Capital improvement outlays are budgeted separately from 
OperaƟng in a Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) budget. All departments and operaƟons over which HRT exercises responsibility are included in the budget process. HRT’s 
annual budget is a balanced budget, whereby, total esƟmated revenues always equal projected expenses. Costs and revenues are projected and allocated in 
accordance with the Cost AllocaƟon Agreement, to which each of HRT’s member ciƟes is a party. 
 

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT 
The most crucial budgeƟng element is accomplished through the involvement of all departments in establishing objecƟves and determining the financial resources 
needed to achieve those objecƟves. 
 
OperaƟng budget call packet: 
A Call Packet is provided to all divisions at the onset of the budget development process. This packet presents in detail the overall budgetary process and procedures 
that make up the process. It establishes the specific framework for guiding divisions in preparing comprehensive and realisƟc budgets when evaluaƟng and addressing 
financial needs within their organizaƟonal unit for the upcoming fiscal year. The primary elements of the packet manual are: 
 
+ DefiniƟon of the budget process, including both capital and operaƟonal planning. 

 

 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT & ADOPTION PROCESS 
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+ IdenƟficaƟon of informaƟon to be used when developing expense projecƟons. 
+ InstrucƟons, forms, and data used in the budget development process. 
+ A budget calendar providing the dates that deliverables must be submiƩed for review. 
+ AdministraƟve details as to how the budget is to be prepared and submiƩed. 
 
Each division submits a budget with supporƟng detail to the Office of Budget & Financial Analysis (OBFA). Such supporƟng detail will include: 
 
+ ConfirmaƟon of personnel data to include employee posiƟon Ɵtle, number, account coding string, annual salary and the percent of Ɵme each posiƟon is allocated 

to operaƟng and/or capital projects. 
+ OperaƟng and Maintenance department expenses submiƩed by mode in order to facilitate the cost allocaƟon and development of detailed budgets for each local 

funding partner. 
+ A detailed jusƟficaƟon for all expense requests. The detailed jusƟficaƟons should include an individual lisƟng of all goods and services, excluding consumable office 

supplies.  Office supplies may be grouped under a single jusƟficaƟon for the fiscal year. Any requests associated with an exisƟng contract and/or vendor must be 
idenƟfied as such in the jusƟficaƟon. 

+ Budgets are to be developed by each division using relevant historical data, current year-to-date data, year-end projecƟons, and other economic and inflaƟonary 
data.  

 
Throughout the budget development process, divisions meet with the Budget team regularly to answer quesƟons and facilitate the development and delivery of a clear 
and concise budget response. 
 
The Budget Director and Chief Financial Officer (CFO) direct changes to the Senior ExecuƟve Team (SET), as necessary, to align their divisional budget(s) with HRT’s 
anƟcipated resources.  
 

BUDGET ADOPTION TIMELINE 
August: 
+ OBFA prepares preliminary revenue and expense projecƟons and meets with the CFO & CEO to determine budget direcƟon and areas of emphasis. 
+ OBFA disseminates Budget Call Packets to SET for the upcoming budget year with a return deadline of early October. 
 
September: 
+ OBFA meets with Divisions to review call packet responses. 
 

 

 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT & ADOPTION PROCESS 
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October: 
+ Service Planning (SP) submits proposed annual TransportaƟon Service Plans (TSP) to Local Funding Partners and OBFA the first week in October. 
 
November: 
+ OBFA meets with Divisions/SET to refine budget. 
+ OBFA receives route changes & ridership esƟmates from SP. 
+ OBFA develops draŌ budget, performs Cost AllocaƟon & prepares draŌ TSPs by November. 
 
December: 
+     OBFA distributes draŌ budget & TSPs to LocaliƟes. 
+ Budget Director discusses draŌ budget & TSPs at the December MFAC meeƟng. 
 
January: 
+ OBFA/CFO/SP meets with LocaliƟes to discuss draŌ TSPs the first week of January. 

 
February: 
+ LocaliƟes deliver final route decisions to SP by Feb. 14th. 
+ OBFA incorporates route changes and develops preliminary TSPs. 
+ Budget Director presents preliminary budget and TSPs to MFAC/Audit & Budget CommiƩee/Commission. 

 
March - April: 
+ OBFA finalizes budget based on revised Federal and State funding projecƟons & refined agency prioriƟes. 

 
May: 
+ Budget Director presents the final budget to MFAC/Audit & Budget CommiƩee/Commission for review and adopƟon. 
 
June: 
+     OBFA develops implementaƟon plan for the adopted budget and iniƟates the budget prior to the commencement of the next fiscal year.  
 
 

 

 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT & ADOPTION PROCESS 
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BUDGET ADMINISTRATION PROCESS 
Upon final adopƟon of the budget by the Commission, the budget becomes the financial plan for the ensuing fiscal year and serves as the legal document that 
regulates both the expenses and obligaƟon of funds by HRT. 

 
Budget revisions: 
+ A budget revision is a transfer of funds between or among line items that does not increase or decrease the total budget amount originally budgeted and adopted 

by the Commission. 
+ Departmental budgets may be revised by formal transfer acƟon. 
+ Intradepartmental budget revisions between major categories e.g. personnel services, services, material and supplies, etc. may be revised with the approval of 

the CFO. 
+ Departmental budgets will not be revised to accommodate budget line item variances unless it is determined there has been a material program change that 

requires the reallocaƟon of resources to fund the change. 
 

Budget amendments: 
+ Budget amendments are increases or decreases to the total budget dollar amount originally adopted by the Commission.  Budget amendments require 
       Commission adopƟon and approval. 
+ The purpose of an amendment process is to reflect the level of revenues reasonably anƟcipated and to balance expenses to those anƟcipated revenues.  
+ Budget amendments resulƟng from unanƟcipated revenues, e.g., grants and contracts not originally budgeted during the regular budgeƟng process may be 

budgeted and used for the purpose intended upon approval by the Commission. 
 
Revisions to personnel levels: 
+ AddiƟons to the authorized personnel posiƟon level originally included within the adopted budget must be formally approved by the CEO. 
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FY2026 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT 
HIGHLIGHTS 
 
OperaƟng revenue increased 8% primarily due to 
steady ridership growth system-wide. Non-operaƟng 
revenue increased 7% compared to FY24. 
The following expenses were prioriƟzed in the budget: 
+ CollecƟve Bargaining Unit contracted wage adjustment 
+ CasualƟes & liabiliƟes insurance premium escalaƟon 
+ Purchased transportaƟon cost increase driven by an  
        InflaƟonary rate increase 
 

 

   OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY  
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Prior Year 
%△+/(-) 

Operating Revenue 12.6$     13.6$     14.4$     0.8$          8%
Non-Operating Revenue 123.5$   131.8$   134.8$   3.0$          7%

Total Revenue 136.1$ 145.4$ 149.2$ 3.8$       3%
Total Expense 136.1$ 145.4$ 149.2$ 3.8$       3%
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OperaƟng 
Revenue 

State Aid 

Federal Aid 

OPERATING REVENUE 

+ Passenger Fares: Revenues collected 
through the operaƟon of Fixed Route 
and Demand Response Services. This 
revenue is allocated to the city in 
which the fare is received. 

+ Charters & Contracts: Elizabeth River 
Crossing (ERC) contributes contract 
revenues to support addiƟonal ferry 
and bus services. 

+ Auxiliary: Revenues collected for 
adverƟsing on transit vehicles. 

+ Other Non-TransportaƟon: Income 
earned through interest and the sale 
of assets. 

LOCAL FUNDING 

This is the residual cost of operaƟon aŌer 
applicaƟon of all farebox revenues, state 
and federal assistance. Local funding is 
principally allocated on the basis of 
service levels provided to municipal 
partners. 

STATE FUNDING 

Funding from state 
sources parƟally offsets 
the cost of providing 
public transportaƟon. 

FEDERAL FUNDING 

Federal funding includes 
PreventaƟve Maintenance 
(PM), ADA subsidies, TDM, 
UPWP and other grant 
monies. 

 

 REVENUE CATEGORIES 
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FY2026 REVENUE SOURCES 
 

Ö OperaƟng Revenue  
· Farebox Revenue is calculated at $10.2M using FY26 ridership esƟmates & 21-month trended fare-per-rider data. 
· ERC Contract Revenue of $3.1M covers Elizabeth River Crossing (ERC) related operaƟng expenses.  
· Auxiliary Revenue (AdverƟsing)  of $.9M increased 10% as compared to prior year.  
· Other Non-TransportaƟon Revenue of $120,000 includes esƟmates for tower lease & sale of scrap. 

Ö Federal Funding 
· Federal Aid of $45.1M includes $43.5M in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) and $1.6M in 5310 funding. 

Ö Regional Funding is projected at $12M, an increase of 13.9% compared to prior year.  This increase is aƩributed to the  
 programmed implementaƟon of regional service. 
Ö State OperaƟng Funding of $24.8M is a decrease of $.1M as compared to prior year.   
Ö Local OperaƟng Funding of $52.9M is a 5.2% increase over prior year. 

 

 REVENUE FUNDING SOURCES 
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($ in thousands)

FY24 Adopted 
Budget

FY25 Adopted 
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FY26             
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Prior Year        
$ +/(-) 

Prior Year    
% +/(-) 

FY26 
Budget %

Operating Revenue 12,640.1$       13,539.8$       14,364.4$     824.6$       6.1% 10.0%
Federal Aid 38,859.0$       46,120.7$       45,097.1$     (1,023.6)$ (2.2%) 30.0%
HRRTF Funding 10,044.1$       10,517.6$       11,980.5$     1,462.9$   13.9% 8.0%
State Operating Aid 26,837.1$       24,937.7$       24,837.3$     (100.4)$      (0.4%) 17.0%
Local Share-Operating 47,766.3$       50,258.9$       52,871.8$     2,612.9$   5.2% 35.0%
Total Revenue: 136,146.6$   145,374.7$   149,151.1$ 3,776.4$  2.6% 100.0%



 

24 

SERVICES 

+ Professional fees: Legal, 
adverƟsing, merchant, banking 
and training 

+ Contract maintenance: 
Technology maintenance plans, 
inspecƟons and repair work 

+ Contract services: Security, 
custodial, currency collecƟon 
and on-call engineering/
faciliƟes services 

 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

+ Gasoline & diesel fuel and oil & 
lubricants 

+ Tools 
+ Office supplies 
+ Materials & supplies for repair 

and servicing 
 

UTILITIES 

+ Electricity and natural gas 
+ Propulsion power 
+ Water and sewage 
+ Telephone and cellular 

phone 
 

PERSONNEL SERVICES 

+ Salaries & wages 
+ Fringe benefits 

 

 EXPENSE CATEGORIES 
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PURCHASED TRANSPORTATION  

+ Navy Base Circulator contractor  
+ Ferry boat contractor  
+ Paratransit contractor  
 
 

CASUALTIES & LIABILITIES     

+ Physical damage 
recoveries 

+ Liability insurance 
+ Auto insurance 
+ Workers compensaƟon 

insurance 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES      

+ Travel: lodging, transportaƟon 
expenses, per diem, and 
commissioners sƟpend 

+ AdverƟsing 
+ Technology hardware & soŌware 
+ EducaƟon & training 
+ Postage, freight and vehicle licensing  

& registraƟon fees 
+ Miscellaneous leases & rentals 

 

 EXPENSE CATEGORIES 
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FY2026 OPERATING EXPENSES 
 

Ö Personnel Services increase of 5.5% is driven by the following: 
· 5% growth in union pay ($2.2M) 
· 7% increase in fringe benefits to include health insurance & reƟrement ($.9M) 
· 4% merit for non-union personnel ($1.1M) 
· $.18M for addiƟonal non-union posiƟons 

Ö Services:  7.8% reducƟon related to service costs reducƟons agency-wide. 
Ö Materials & Supplies: 11% reducƟon primarily due to a $0.8M decrease in fuel future’s lock for diesel and gasoline. 
Ö UƟliƟes:  Increase variance of 2.4% in line with current trends. 
Ö CasualƟes & LiabiliƟes: Decrease of 6.4% based on refined projecƟons. 
Ö Purchased TransportaƟon: Increase of 12.8% reflects increased demand for paratransit services coupled with contracted rate increases. 
Ö Miscellaneous: Decrease of 12.9% includes limiƟng travel to essenƟal and mandatory educaƟon and training. 

 

 OPERATING EXPENSE BY CATEGORY 

Personnel 
Services

62%

Services
10%

Materials 
& Supplies

8%
Utilities

1%

Casualties 
& Liabilities

4%Purchased 
Transportation

14%

Miscellaneous
1%

Expense                                               
($ in thousands)

FY24 Adopted 
Budget

FY25 Adopted 
Budget

FY26            
Final Budget

Prior Year        
$ +/(-) 

Prior Year      
% +/(-) 

FY26 
Budget % 

Personnel Services 81,827.2$       87,117.3$       91,871.0$     4,753.7$   5.5% 62.0%
Services 15,928.9$       15,725.0$       14,491.1$     (1,233.9)$ (7.8%) 10.0%
Materials & Supplies 14,468.5$       13,864.1$       12,344.3$     (1,519.8)$ (11.0%) 8.0%
Utilities 1,345.0$          1,544.6$          1,582.4$        37.8$          2.4% 1.0%
Casualties & Liabilities 5,708.5$          6,279.2$          5,879.2$        (400.0)$      (6.4%) 4.0%
Purchased Transportation 15,207.1$       18,775.1$       21,179.9$     2,404.8$   12.8% 14.0%
Miscellaneous Expense 1,661.4$          2,069.4$          1,803.2$        (266.2)$      (12.9%) 1.0%
Total Expense: 136,146.6$   145,374.7$   149,151.1$ 3,776.4$  2.6% 100.0%
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Hampton Roads Transit was created in 1999 through the merger agreement between Pentran and Tidewater Regional Transit (TRT). The Cost AllocaƟon Agreement 
was adopted during the merger with the purpose of meeƟng the funding needs of the parƟcipaƟng localiƟes on an equitable basis within the limits of available 
resources. While the Cost AllocaƟon Agreement succeeded in merging the assets of two transit systems servicing six ciƟes, it has not been as successful in building a 
single regional transit network as seen in other metropolitan areas of similar size. 
 
Funding for service is provided with federal, state, Hampton Roads Regional Transit Fund (HRRTF) and local subsidies provided by member jurisdicƟons, and operaƟng 
revenues. Local funding is provided based on the Cost AllocaƟon Agreement where each city establishes how much service will be provided within its borders based 
on how much it is willing to pay for those services aŌer all federal, state, and farebox revenues are applied. 
 
Each year, as part of the budgeƟng process, the Commission will propose a public TransportaƟon Service Plan (TSP) for the region. The TSP will contain a descripƟon of 
the service such as route name, hours of service to be provided, esƟmated cost, esƟmated revenue and esƟmated local share of the cost of service. 
 
Each parƟcipaƟng city will have final determinaƟon on the type, amount and locaƟon of public transportaƟon service provided within its borders. AŌer each city has 
approved funding of its porƟon of the TSP, the Commission will approve and publish the TSP as the TransportaƟon Service Plan of Hampton Roads. 
 
Advanced Capital ContribuƟons (ACC) from local governments are used as the local 
match for capital grants. The matching percentage of local funds uƟlized each year will 
vary based on the type and dollar amount of capital purchases programmed per 
annum. It is intended that local costs for capital expenses will be proporƟonal, based 
on In Service Hours, for each ParƟcipaƟng City (ArƟcle III, paragraph D). 
 
At the urging of its municipal partners, HRT has minimized local share in every manner 
possible without compromising service to our customers. 
 
 
 

 

 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—LOCAL SUMMARY  

+ The Local ContribuƟon to the FY2026 operaƟng budget equals $54.8M, the Local Modal Total plus Commission Expense. 
+ Advanced Capital ContribuƟon (ACC) of $2.0M is the local match for capital projects.  
+ Total Local ContribuƟon of $54.8M is the amount billed to localiƟes for FY2026. 
+ Accumulated service reliability credits (from prior years under Strategic AllocaƟon) may be used to offset the local increase in FY2026  
 

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—CITY OF CHESAPEAKE  

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—CITY OF HAMPTON 

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS 

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—CITY OF NORFOLK  

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—CITY OF NORFOLK (cont.) 

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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FY2026 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN—CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH 

 

 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PLAN 
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 REVENUE SERVICE HOUR COMPARISON 
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The Support Services Unit is designated as follows: Governance & Oversight, Direct OperaƟonal Support & Indirect OperaƟonal Support 
+ Governance & Oversight: Commission, ExecuƟve, Finance (Offices of AccounƟng, Budget & Financial Analysis, and Procurement), Fringe Benefits, Human 

Resources, and Legal. 
+ Direct OperaƟonal Support: Finance (Office of Revenue Services) and Planning & Development (Offices of Customer RelaƟons and Service Planning). 
+ Indirect OperaƟonal Support: Engineering & FaciliƟes, MarkeƟng & Strategic CommunicaƟons, Technology, Risk & Safety, and Planning & Development (Offices 

of Travel Demand Management, AdverƟsing & Sales, and Transit Development). 

 

 SUPPORT SERVICES UNIT BUDGET 

Commission
3.1%

Engineering & Facilities
9.3%

Executive
3.0%

Finance
9.5%

Human 
Resources

31.1%

Legal
0.9%

Marketing & Strategic 
Communications

3.4%

Planning & 
Development

5.9%

Risk & Safety
15.6%

Technology
18.3%

FY26 Budget % of Total
Commission 1,621,000$    3.1%
Engineering & Facilities 4,823,800$    9.3%
Executive 1,536,400$    3.0%
Finance 4,916,200$    9.5%
Human Resources 16,086,600$  31.1%
Legal 465,700$        0.9%
Marketing & Strategic Communications 1,737,200$    3.4%
Planning & Development 3,027,200$    5.9%
Risk & Safety 8,057,600$    15.6%
Technology 9,438,700$    18.3%

51,710,400$ 100.0%
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The TransportaƟon District Commission of Hampton Roads (TDCHR) governing body consists of 15 members. Each of the six component governments appoint one 
member of its governing body or the City Manager, who will serve at the pleasure of his or her respecƟve component government. The Governor appoints one ciƟzen 
Commissioner with voƟng privileges from each City served by the TransportaƟon District, serving at the Governor’s pleasure. The Chairperson of the Commonwealth 
TransportaƟon Board, or a designee, will be a member, ex-officio with voƟng privileges. Oversight responsibility is exercised by all of the parƟcipaƟng localiƟes through 
their designated representaƟves (Commissioners). ParƟcipaƟng ciƟes share equally in representaƟon on the Commission and share equally in administraƟon 
(Commission) expenses. In addiƟon to locality representaƟon, one State Senator and one State Delegate from the Virginia General Assembly sit on the board. 
 
The primary funcƟon of Commission staff is to direct agency leadership to achieve the goals and objecƟves of the Commission and provide administraƟve and clerical 
support to the Commission. Commission staff includes the President & Chief ExecuƟve Officer, Commission Treasurer and Internal Auditor. 
 
The Commission budget is comprised of salaries, travel, meeƟng and consultant expenses for the Commission. 
 
Note: The Commission Treasurer dually serves as the Chief Financial Officer of the Finance Division. 
 

 

 COMMISSION 

Personnel 
Services
45.4%

Contract 
Services
25.4%Materials 

& Supplies
0.0%

Casualties & 
Liabilities

0.0%

Fees, Licenses 
& Misc
29.2%

FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 652,100$        689,100$        735,900$        45.4%
Contract Services 360,600$        382,900$        412,100$        25.4%
Materials & Supplies 100$               100$               100$               0.0%
Casualties & Liabilities 400$               300$               300$               0.0%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 304,300$        539,000$        472,600$        29.2%

1,317,500$   1,611,400$   1,621,000$   100.0%
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Engineering & FaciliƟes is responsible for Design and ConstrucƟon Management, which includes all renovaƟons to exisƟng HRT faciliƟes and the construcƟon of all new 
HRT faciliƟes, including the oversight of projects involving maintenance buildings, bus transfer staƟons and transit centers, office spaces, bus shelters, and storage 
faciliƟes. This involves the selecƟon and management of project designers (i.e., architects and engineers) and contractors (i.e., General Contractors and trade 
contractors), as well as any outside construcƟon management consultants. The department is also responsible for faciliƟes management, which includes coordinaƟng 
HRT’s Transit Asset Management (TAM) Plan; maintaining all HRT transit stops and transit stop ameniƟes; managing all HRT facility asset data in the Enterprise Asset 
Management (EAM) System; and managing HRT’s environmental compliance requirements in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental laws 
and regulaƟons.  

 
Note:  Engineering & FaciliƟes is comprised of a Chief, Director, FaciliƟes Asset Manager, ConstrucƟon Projects Coordinator, Project Engineer, Asset Management 

Data Analyst, Environmental Compliance Specialist, Lead Transit Stop Technicians, Transit Stop Technicians, and an ExecuƟve Assistant. 

 

 ENGINEERING & FACILITIES 

Personnel 
Services
25.2%

Contract 
Services
39.5%

Materials & 
Supplies

4.1%

Utilities
30.3%

Fees, Licenses 
& Misc
0.9%

FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 978,800$        1,096,900$    1,217,800$    25.2%
Contract Services 1,858,300$    2,269,300$    1,907,300$    39.5%
Materials & Supplies 65,000$          136,600$        197,300$        4.1%
Utilities 1,250,000$    1,420,000$    1,460,000$    30.3%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 26,000$          29,600$          41,400$          0.9%

4,178,100$   4,952,400$   4,823,800$   100.0%
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The ExecuƟve Department, led by the President and Chief ExecuƟve Officer (CEO), is responsible for oversight of all funcƟonal areas within HRT including leadership to 
achieve the vision and mission of the agency and all Commission related acƟviƟes.  
 
The Department serves as the chief steward of public informaƟon maintaining policies, agreements, transacƟons and official agency correspondence. It also facilitates 
the development and implementaƟon of the legislaƟve and policy agenda of the Commission. ExecuƟve staff consists of the Senior ExecuƟve Administrator and Senior 
ExecuƟve Team, the Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Officer, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Liaison Officer, Title VI Compliance Officer, Internal Audit, 
and Corporate Counsel. Within the ExecuƟve Department, Management Services includes Records Management, OrganizaƟonal Advancement (Government 
RelaƟons), and the Office of Capital Programs, reporƟng to the Deputy CEO, with responsibiliƟes of Title VI Compliance of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Compliance Program under the United States Department of TransportaƟon (USDOT) requirements, as well as HRT’s Strategic 
Planning Process, Capital Improvement Program, and Grants AdministraƟon. 
 
Note: The Senior ExecuƟve Administrator also serves as the Commission Secretary.  

 

 EXECUTIVE 

Personnel 
Services
94.2%

Contract 
Services

0.5%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.1%

Fees, Licenses 
& Misc
5.2%

FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 1,132,900$    1,312,900$    1,446,800$    94.2%
Contract Services 7,700$            8,700$            8,100$            0.5%
Materials & Supplies 1,500$            1,600$            1,300$            0.1%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 82,400$          92,900$          80,200$          5.2%

1,224,500$   1,416,100$   1,536,400$   100.0%
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FINANCE DIVISION 
The Finance Division is responsible for the following:  AccounƟng, Budget & Financial Analysis, Procurement and Revenue Services with a Chief Financial Officer dually 
serving as the Commission Treasurer.  
 
Þ Office of AccounƟng provides accurate and Ɵmely financial account and report services including accounts payable and receivable, fixed assets, payroll and 

administraƟon of federal, state and local grant programs. Comprised of one Director, Assistant Director, Manager, Administrator, Coordinator, Accountants, and 
Technicians.  

Þ Office of Budget & Financial Analysis develops and administers annual OperaƟng Budget, develops & administers annual Cash Capital budget (CapEx), monitors 
agency contracts & contract spending, reports periodically on Capital Project spending, provides analysis for key long-range plans, provides Cost AllocaƟon formula 
applicaƟon & guidance agency-wide. Comprised of Director, Assistant Director, three (3) Budget Analysts and a Contract Budget Analyst. 

Þ Office of Procurement acquires supplies, professional and construcƟon services in accordance with Virginia law and FTA regulaƟons. Comprised of one Director,  
Assistant Director, Technician, Contract Administrator, Contract Specialists, and Buyers.  

Þ Office of Revenue Services collects, deposits, and accounts for all fare box revenue, media purchases and inventory. Comprised of one Director, Supervisors, 
Analysts,  and AƩendants.  

 

 

 FINANCE 

Personnel 
Services
88.6%

Contract 
Services

7.0%

Materials & 
Supplies

2.6%

Fees, Licenses 
& Misc
1.9%

FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 4,127,900$    3,997,100$    4,356,700$    88.6%
Contract Services 398,300$        413,200$        341,800$        7.0%
Materials & Supplies 175,800$        191,300$        126,100$        2.6%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 91,000$          105,600$        91,600$          1.9%

4,793,000$   4,707,200$   4,916,200$   100.0%
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The Human Resources Division is responsible for Human Resources, Benefits, Talent AcquisiƟon, and Compliance. The Benefits Group’s responsibiliƟes are benefits 
administraƟon, oversight of contracts, and development and implementaƟon of acƟviƟes and programs including annual merit increases. The Talent AcquisiƟon Group 
explores employer branding iniƟaƟves while ensuring the safety and transparency of the agency. The Compliance Group monitors overall adherence to the oversight of 
the Drug & Alcohol Program, EEO invesƟgaƟons, Federal and State regulaƟons, DMV license requirements, cerƟficaƟons, accreditaƟons, and compliance. Division staff 
play an integral role in providing quality customer service to our employees and management team while promoƟng a posiƟve and safe working environment 
supporƟng a work/life balance. 
 
Note: Human Resources is comprised of a Chief, Director,  Assistant, Administrator, Coordinator, Analyst, Specialists,  and Managers. 

 

 HUMAN RESOURCES 

Personnel 
Services
97.0%

Contract 
Services

2.1%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.0%

Fees, Licenses 
& Misc
0.9%

FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 13,840,500$  14,624,500$  15,612,000$  97.0%
Contract Services 372,500$        421,700$        330,300$        2.1%
Materials & Supplies 5,000$            5,100$            5,200$            0.0%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 125,500$        169,900$        139,100$        0.9%

14,343,500$ 15,221,200$ 16,086,600$ 100.0%
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The Legal Department is comprised of a Corporate Counsel serving as a member of the Senior ExecuƟve Team and responsible for providing legal advice and services to 
the President & CEO, other members of the Senior ExecuƟve Team, all departments, and the Board of Commissioners upon request. Corporate Counsel draŌs and 
negoƟates all contracts, agreements, leases, memoranda of understanding, memoranda of agreement, and documents on behalf of Hampton Roads Transit. Corporate 
Counsel may serve as the representaƟve for Hampton Roads Transit in various legal proceedings, including deposiƟons, arbitraƟons, mediaƟons, regulatory and 
administraƟve proceedings and trial. From Ɵme to Ɵme, Corporate Counsel may be tasked with idenƟfying, preparing and conducƟng training for employees and staff of 
Hampton Roads Transit. In the event outside legal counsel is employed, Corporate Counsel monitors external legal services, strategies, and costs and acts as the liaison 
between outside counsel and Hampton Roads Transit.  

The Legal Department provides centralized legal services based on a proacƟve model for highly regulated industries. The Legal Department also offers legal counsel 
related to all corporate and commercial issues affecƟng Hampton Roads Transit, including, but not limited to: (i) federal, state and local regulatory compliance specific 
to transit and public agencies; (ii) public procurement; (iii) corporate governance; (iv) complex commercial transacƟons; (v) commercial lending; (vi) real estate; (vii) land 
use; (viii) eminent domain; (ix) ConsƟtuƟonal and civil rights issues; (x) commercial construcƟon; (xi) mariƟme construcƟon; (xii) labor and employment issues; and (xiii) 
liƟgaƟon support for significant traumaƟc casualty claims. 

 

 

 LEGAL 

Personnel 
Services
52.9%

Contract 
Services
46.2%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.0%

Fees, Licenses 
& Misc
0.9%

FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 218,900$        232,000$        246,500$        52.9%
Contract Services 173,000$        143,700$        215,000$        46.2%
Materials & Supplies 100$               100$               100$               0.0%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 4,600$            4,600$            4,100$            0.9%

396,600$       380,400$       465,700$       100.0%
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MarkeƟng & Strategic CommunicaƟons is responsible for promoƟng an accurate and posiƟve image of Hampton Roads Transit within the organizaƟon and to the 
general public. The MarkeƟng group works across a range of disciplines to share informaƟon about the agency’s policies and pracƟces using tradiƟonal and web-based 
plaƞorms to reach people at work, at home and on the go. It refines and improves the agency’s brand while supporƟng agency departments with iniƟaƟves and 
programs through public outreach, planning and communicaƟon development. The department develops and executes markeƟng and adverƟsing campaigns to teach 
the public about transit and introduce customers to new and evolving services. AddiƟonally, this sector creates, designs and implements media campaigns promoƟng 
alternaƟve transportaƟon opƟons through congested regional transportaƟon corridors. The Business Development group explores ways to connect customers with 
their work places and communiƟes through TransportaƟon Demand Management (TDM) strategies also known as the TRAFFIX Program.  This includes strategies such 
as vanpools, telework, rideshares, and other opƟons to the single occupant vehicle.  This group also manages the GoPass 365 program which is the HRT annual pass 
program for Military personnel, public and private universiƟes and private businesses.  The group also manages external adverƟsements on HRT buses, light rail, ferries 
and other real properƟes as a source of addiƟonal operaƟng revenues in support of the annual HRT operaƟng budget.  

Note: MarkeƟng & Strategic CommunicaƟons is comprised of a Chief, Directors, Managers, Specialists, Graphic ArƟsts, and Coordinators. 

 

 MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 MARKETING & STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS 

Personnel 
Services
82.8%

Contract 
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7.3%
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0.3%
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 1,392,100$    1,342,000$    1,438,500$    82.8%
Contract Services 138,000$        132,100$        127,100$        7.3%
Materials & Supplies 4,800$            4,900$            4,900$            0.3%
Utilities 7,000$            7,200$            5,000$            0.3%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 134,100$        167,400$        161,700$        9.3%

1,676,000$   1,653,600$   1,737,200$   100.0%
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The Planning & Development Division is responsible for Service Planning and Scheduling, Transit Development, and Customer RelaƟons. The Service Planning and 
Scheduling group is responsible for planning fixed route services, preparing schedules for all modes, determining locaƟons of bus stops, and passenger ameniƟes at the 
bus stops, maintaining the database for bus stops and bus shelters, the ten-year Transit Strategic Plan,  and the annual development of the TransportaƟon Service Plan 
(TSPs) for each member city as described in the Cost AllocaƟon Agreement. It also serves as the warehouse of transit data collecƟon and data analyƟcs including the 
preparaƟon of  the agency’s annual submission to the NaƟonal Transit Database (NTD) maintained by the Federal Transit AdministraƟon (FTA). The Transit Development 
group plans and manages fixed guideway and high capacity transit studies,  and the capital investment grant program as defined by the Federal Transit AdministraƟon, 
as well as transit-oriented development projects. This group also supports the preparaƟon of requests for federal, state and local funding as well as managing the 
planning and environmental assessment for new rail, bus and intermodal transportaƟon.   The Customer RelaƟons group provides informaƟon to customers at transit 
centers and through HRT’s call center, responds to complaints and compliments, issues Student Freedom Pass ID cards, and manages the Lost and Found program. 
 
Note: Planning & Development is comprised of a Chief Officer, Directors, Managers, Planners, Customer Service RepresentaƟves, Specialists, Customer Service 

Supervisors, Data Analysts, Data Collectors, Customer Service Liaisons, RecepƟonist/Switchboard Operators, AdverƟsing Installers, Schedulers, and an ExecuƟve 
Assistant. 

  

 

 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
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Services
79.5%
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Services
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 2,018,200$    2,219,000$    2,406,800$    79.5%
Contract Services 446,500$        676,500$        576,500$        19.0%
Materials & Supplies 7,300$            5,800$            5,300$            0.2%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 30,900$          71,300$          38,600$          1.3%

2,502,900$   2,972,600$   3,027,200$   100.0%
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RISK 
The Risk Management Department provides oversight for a Third Party Administrator, worker’s compensaƟon, personal injury and property damage claims.  

SAFETY 

The Safety Department is responsible for assisƟng the Agency in maintaining a safe and secure environment for employees and customers. This Department provides 
guidance on idenƟfying and evaluaƟng hazards and vulnerabiliƟes resulƟng in the miƟgaƟon of potenƟal risks to their lowest achievable level for the agency. 

Note: Safety is comprised of a Chief, Specialists, Managers, and an ExecuƟve Assistant. 

 

 RISK & SAFETY 

Personnel 
Services
15.5% Contract 

Services
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Materials & 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 837,000$        1,013,200$    1,249,200$    15.5%
Contract Services 811,400$        765,900$        860,700$        10.7%
Materials & Supplies 24,100$          29,100$          21,100$          0.3%
Casualties & Liabilities 5,708,100$    6,278,900$    5,878,900$    73.0%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 66,600$          63,100$          47,700$          0.6%

7,447,200$   8,150,200$   8,057,600$   100.0%
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The Technology Division is responsible for the Office of the Chief InformaƟon Officer/Chief Technology Officer (CIO/CTO) (Support Services), Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) Services, Technology Infrastructure & OperaƟons Services (TIOS), Enterprise Technology SoluƟons (ETS) and Intelligent TransportaƟon Systems (ITS). The 
Office of the CIO/CTO (Support Services) directs and coordinates agency-wide informaƟon resource planning to ensure informaƟon technology (IT), informaƟon 
management (IM), and IT security resources are selected and managed to provide maximum value to the agency. The CIO/CTO also oversees the Technology Project 
Management Office (TPMO) and the InformaƟon Technology Security Office (ITSO). ERP Services provides implementaƟon services and technical support, primarily for 
users of the agency’s ERP systems including: PeopleSoŌ HCM, PeopleSoŌ Financials and the new MicrosoŌ Dynamics 365 implementaƟon. TIOS provides wired and 
wireless connecƟons between customer devices (such as workstaƟons and laptops) and agency networks, providing internet access and Agency IT and OT systems, 
services and applicaƟons. Network Services assists with technical support to help manage relaƟonships between HRT and external suppliers such as equipment supply 
houses and system maintenance vendors. Technology also supervises the agency IT Helpdesk. ETS manages IT Services porƞolio and maintains business relaƟonships to 
achieve specific strategic agency objecƟves. ITS focuses on intelligent vehicles, infrastructure and the creaƟon of a transportaƟon system through integraƟon with and 
between these two components to increase the safety and efficiency of the transit system. 
 
Note: Technology is comprised of a Chief, Directors, Developers, Engineers, Analysts, Administrators, Managers, Specialists, Technicians, and an ExecuƟve Assistant. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 2,985,000$    3,573,600$    3,753,500$    39.8%
Contract Services 6,594,400$    5,966,700$    5,460,500$    57.9%
Materials & Supplies 10,600$          10,900$          11,100$          0.1%
Utilities 88,000$          117,400$        117,400$        1.2%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 156,200$        161,300$        96,200$          1.0%

9,834,200$   9,829,900$   9,438,700$   100.0%
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The OperaƟons Unit is designated as follows: Bus Maintenance & TransportaƟon Services (mode 100), Rail Maintenance & TransportaƟon Services (mode 150), Ferry 
Services (mode 140), Paratransit Services (mode 170), Security, and Support Vehicles Services (mode 180). 
 
The Chief OperaƟons Officer is responsible for all aspects of OperaƟons. The Director of Maintenance manages all funcƟons associated with Maintenance Services 
while the Director of TransportaƟon oversees all facets of TransportaƟon Services. The Inventory Services sector maintains all agency inventory and the Warranty 
Administrator supervises all aspects of agency warranty. The Manager of Security maintains all emergency and preparedness services. The Fleet Support Services area 
maintains all operaƟons modal ancillary electronic systems. Some posiƟons within the OperaƟons Division dually support various modal facƟons. 

 

 OPERATIONS UNIT BUDGET 
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Bus Maintenance Services 17,983,700$  18.5%
Bus Transportation Services 43,342,500$  44.5%
LRT Maintenance Services 7,478,100$    7.7%
LRT Transportation Services 3,233,800$    3.3%
Ferry Services 2,235,200$    2.3%
Paratransit Services 20,488,300$  21.0%
Security Services 2,342,700$    2.4%
Support Vehicle Services 336,200$        0.3%

97,440,500$ 100.0%
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Bus Maintenance Services is responsible for supporƟng the operaƟonal needs of the agency’s bus system from refueling and prevenƟve maintenance to major and 
running repair programs, training of exisƟng and incoming maintenance personnel, inventory management, and fleet (technical) support services. This sector is charged 
with ensuring the agency has sufficient clean, safe, and serviceable buses available to meet daily operaƟonal demands. This Department with the support of the Fleet 
Support Services group also provide maintenance and support for mobile and portable radio systems, Advanced CommunicaƟon System (ACS), AutomaƟc Passenger 
Counters (APS), fare collecƟon, Wi-Fi on buses and digital security camera systems. PrevenƟve maintenance represents efficient use of the agency’s assets to maintain 
a State of Good Repair (SGR). 
 
Note:  Bus Maintenance Services is comprised of a Director, Managers, Supervisors, Technicians, Mechanics and Helpers, Servicers and Cleaners, Storeroom Clerks, and 

Specialists. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 11,216,600$  12,158,900$  13,143,700$  73.1%
Contract Services 887,900$        309,600$        266,800$        1.5%
Materials & Supplies 5,045,800$    5,103,600$    4,343,900$    24.2%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 284,600$        234,900$        229,300$        1.3%

17,434,900$ 17,807,000$ 17,983,700$ 100.0%
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Bus TransportaƟon Services operates fixed route bus service and provides High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV), Metro Area Express (MAX), commuter, and seasonal 
Trolley Base services. With three bus service locaƟons designated as Southside providing service to the ciƟes of Chesapeake, Norfolk, Portsmouth and Virginia 
Beach; Northside providing service to Hampton and Newport News; and Trolley Base serving the Virginia Beach Oceanfront from Mid-May through September, 
known as the VB Wave. This sector also provides training for all Bus Operators and Supervisors including new agency personnel on the operaƟon of bus vehicles in 
order to secure Commercial Drivers Licenses (CDLs). Personnel also undergo annual refresher courses. The Norfolk Central Dispatch Office supports operators on 
their routes and Hampton Dispatch operaƟon controls operator sign in and sign out. 
 
Note:   Bus TransportaƟon Services is comprised of a Director, Operators, Supervisors, Instructors, Driver/Road Trainers, Managers, Technicians, Controllers/

Dispatchers, Specialists, Analyst and a Senior ExecuƟve Assistant.  
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 34,384,100$  36,577,700$  37,807,700$  87.2%
Contract Services 3,500$            6,000$            4,300$            0.0%
Materials & Supplies 6,894,600$    6,095,600$    5,499,900$    12.7%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 51,000$          58,800$          30,600$          0.1%

41,333,200$ 42,738,100$ 43,342,500$ 100.0%
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Rail Maintenance Services is responsible for Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) prevenƟve and correcƟve maintenance, inventory management, training of exisƟng and 
incoming maintenance personnel, maintenance of the 7.4 miles of the Light Rail Right-of-Way and all OperaƟons FaciliƟes equipment, and fleet (technical) support 
services. This sector is charged with ensuring the agency has sufficient clean, safe, and serviceable light rail vehicles available to meet daily operaƟonal demands. 
This Department, with the support of the Fleet Support Services group also provide maintenance and support for mobile and portable radio systems, automaƟc 
passenger counters, fare collecƟon, Wi-Fi on the trains, digital security camera systems and a variety of ancillary electronic equipment within the light rail system. 
PrevenƟve maintenance represents efficient use of the agency’s assets to maintain a State of Good Repair (SGR). FaciliƟes Maintenance manages the day to day 
operaƟonal support of the agency, major system and rouƟne equipment maintenance, contract support management, and the general upkeep of agency 
properƟes. 
 
Note:  Rail Maintenance Services is comprised of a Director, Managers, Supervisors, Technicians, Rail Hostlers, Track Maintainers, Storeroom Clerks, Mechanics, 

and a  Administrator. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 3,850,400$    4,225,100$    4,157,700$    55.6%
Contract Services 1,697,600$    2,138,300$    2,398,000$    32.1%
Materials & Supplies 810,200$        833,500$        819,500$        11.0%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 58,900$          100,000$        102,900$        1.4%

6,417,100$   7,296,900$   7,478,100$   100.0%
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Rail TransportaƟon Services is responsible for providing rail transportaƟon services. This sector also develops, implements and trains all Rail Operators and Controller/
Dispatchers on all light rail operaƟons aspects. The department also offers Track Access training for Systems employees, City Public Works, Police and Fire Department 
personnel accessing the alignment or Right-of-Way. Rail maintenance personnel are instructed on the operaƟon of the rail vehicle in the rail yard. Personnel also 
undergo annual refresher courses. 
 
Note: Rail TransportaƟon Services is comprised of a Director, Operators, Controller/Dispatchers, Supervisors, Managers, and Technicians. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 2,751,200$    2,705,800$    2,985,100$    92.3%
Contract Services 1,600$            1,600$            1,600$            0.0%
Materials & Supplies 6,700$            6,800$            5,200$            0.2%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 209,200$        242,800$        241,900$        7.5%

2,968,700$   2,957,000$   3,233,800$   100.0%
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Hampton Roads Transit contracts with Norfolk-by-Boat to provide ferryboat service on the Elizabeth River between Downtown Norfolk and Olde Town Portsmouth. 
The Agency also provides special event services to Harbor Park Stadium, home to Norfolk’s Minor League Baseball team, The Tides. The fleet consists of three, HRT-
owned  T-class, 150-passenger ferries that operate with dual control twin diesel engines. The ferries offer historical charm including a smokestack, canvas roof and 
paddlewheel. They are fast, economical and offer a unique view of the river and the waterfront. Ferry service operates every 30 minutes with 15-minute service 
during the summer at peak Ɵmes on weekends. Schedules are subject to change based upon operaƟng situaƟons such as special events or weather, but are oŌen 
used by commuters and tourists wishing to escape miles of congested highways. Like all HRT transit vehicles, the ferry is wheelchair accessible and allows boarding 
passengers to walk on with their bicycles. The ferry service operates approximately 7,000 service hours annually under the direcƟon of the Manager of OperaƟons 
AdministraƟon who manages the Norfolk-by-Boat contract. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Contract Services 50,000$          50,000$          45,000$          2.0%
Materials & Supplies 10,000$          10,300$          10,300$          0.5%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 400$               -$                -$                0.0%
Purchased Transportation 1,375,200$    1,734,400$    2,179,900$    97.5%

1,435,600$   1,794,700$   2,235,200$   100.0%
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Paratransit Services, also known as Handi-Ride, is responsible for determining the eligibility (and recerƟficaƟon) - via a private contractor - of applicants to use the 
service, the maintaining of client files, the disseminaƟon of Paratransit informaƟon and conducƟng monthly appeal hearings. All clients cerƟfied to use the service are 
required to pay a $3.50 fare for each trip. All trips are scheduled a minimum of 24 hours and up to 7 days in advance. Scheduled pickups are based on a 30-minute 
window. Handi-Ride is a curb-to-curb service and as it is part of the public transportaƟon system, mulƟple clients are oŌen scheduled to ride together. 
 
Paratransit Services are mandated by the federal government in accordance with the Americans with DisabiliƟes Act (ADA). The act ensures that persons with disabiliƟes 
have access to our fixed route transit system. Paratransit services operate the same days and hours as the regular service and are limited to the same areas as HRT’s 
fixed route bus service. 
 
An Administrator with the assistance of a Coordinator manages daily Paratransit Services. HRT currently uƟlizes third –party providers to schedule and provide service. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 209,700$        210,900$        224,800$        1.1%
Contract Services 189,300$        169,300$        180,000$        0.9%
Materials & Supplies 1,254,700$    1,296,500$    1,080,400$    5.3%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 9,000$            6,300$            3,100$            0.0%
Purchased Transportation 13,831,900$  17,040,600$  19,000,000$  92.7%

15,494,600$ 18,723,600$ 20,488,300$ 100.0%
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The Security Department manages security services for the agency to include all transfer centers, modes, and vehicles. Staff works with police departments throughout 
the Hampton Roads area maintaining compliance with laws and ordinances. 
 
Note: Security is comprised of a Manager, Extra Duty Police Supervisor, Extra Duty Police Officers, Specialists, Special Police Officers, Transit Security Officers, and  

Security Guards. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 881,600$        983,500$        970,700$        41.4%
Contract Services 1,920,300$    1,851,100$    1,345,900$    57.5%
Materials & Supplies -$                     5,000$            5,000$            0.2%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 25,600$          21,100$          21,100$          0.9%

2,827,500$   2,860,700$   2,342,700$   100.0%
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 SUPPORT VEHICLE SERVICES 

Support Vehicle Services performs all scheduled prevenƟve maintenance and repairs of the support (non-revenue) vehicles, including tracking mileage and ensuring 
proper fleet vehicle use. 
 
Note: Support Vehicle Services is comprised of a Supervisor, Mechanics and Cleaners. 
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FY24 Budget   FY25 Budget  FY26 Budget % of Total
Personnel Services 350,200$        155,200$        117,500$        34.9%
Contract Services 18,000$          18,500$          10,000$          3.0%
Materials & Supplies 152,300$        127,500$        207,500$        61.7%
Fees, Licenses & Misc 1,000$            1,000$            1,200$            0.4%

521,500$       302,200$       336,200$       100.0%
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APPENDIX - GLOSSARY 

Accrual Basis of AccounƟng is a method of accounƟng that recognizes the financial 
effect of transacƟons, events, and inter-fund acƟviƟes when they occur regardless 
of the Ɵming of related cash flows. 
 
Adopt-A-Bus is an adverƟsing program selling space on transit vehicle exteriors. 
 
Adopted Budget is the budget once approved by the Commission. 
 
Americans with DisabiliƟes Act (ADA) was passed by federal legislature in 1990, this 
Act provides comprehensive guidelines to protect disabled individuals against 
discriminaƟon. 
 
Budget ResoluƟon is the official enactment of the Commission establishing authority 
for HRT to spend resources. 
 
Bus is a mode of transit service (also called motor bus) characterized by roadway 
vehicles powered by diesel, gasoline, baƩery, or alternaƟve fuel engines contained 
within the vehicle. Vehicles operate on streets and roadways in fixed-route or other 
regular service. Types of bus service include local service, where vehicles may stop 
every block or two along a route several miles long. Other types of bus service are 
express service, limited-stop service, and bus rapid transit (BRT). 
 
Capital Spending is the obligaƟon of funds for the purchase of capital assets. 
 
Casualty and Liability Expenses are the cost elements covering protecƟon of the 
transit agency from loss through insurance programs, compensaƟon of others for 
their losses due to acts for which the transit agency is liable, and recogniƟon of the 
cost of a miscellaneous category of corporate losses. 
 
Crossroads is a bus service from Norfolk to Hampton and vice versa uƟlizing 
Hampton Roads Bridge-Tunnel. 

Demand Service is a paratransit service where HRT responds to customer needs; 
different from Fixed Schedule service. 
 
Earmarked Grant is a source of funding designated for specific projects / purposes. 
 
Enterprise Fund is a proprietary fund type used to report an acƟvity for which a fee 
is charged to external users for goods and services. 
 
Equal Employment Opportunity is a program the agency uƟlizes to ensure that hiring 
is based on qualificaƟons. 
 
Fund Balance is a balance sheet category; i.e. Assets - LiabiliƟes = Fund Balance. 
 
Federal Transit AdministraƟon is the branch of the United States Department of 
TransportaƟon that administers federal transit programs. 
 
Ferry Boat is a transit mode comprising vessels carrying passengers and in some 
cases vehicles over a body of water, and that are generally steam or diesel-powered.  
 
Formula Grant is a source of funding intended for mulƟple organizaƟons based on 
some type of allocaƟon. 
  
Fringe Benefits are the payments or accruals to others (insurance companies, 
governments, etc.) on behalf of an employee and payments and accruals direct to 
an employee arising from something other than a piece of work. 
 
Full Time Equivalents are a unit for measuring personnel according to the 
percentage of hours worked based on a 40-hour week. 
 
Fund Transfers are the accounƟng of transfers between separate funds. 
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Government Funds, Federal (also called Federal Assistance) is financial assistance 
from funds that are from the federal government at their original source that are 
used to assist in paying the operaƟng or capital costs of providing transit service.  
 
Government Funds, State (also called State Assistance) is financial assistance 
obtained from a state government(s) to assist with paying the operaƟng and capital 
costs of providing transit services. 
 
Government Funds, Local (also called Local Assistance or Local Share) is financial 
assistance from local governments (below the state level) to help cover the 
operaƟng and capital costs of providing transit service. Some local funds are 
collected in local or regional areas by the state government acƟng as the collecƟon 
agency but are considered local assistance because the decision to collect funds is 
made locally. 
 
Grant Fund is a set of accounƟng records that tracks grant acƟvity. 
 
Grant Reimbursement is the applicaƟon of funds to offset the cost of permiƩed/ 
allowed disbursements. 
 
Guideway (also called Fixed Guideway) is capital expense for right-of-way faciliƟes 
for rail or the exclusive use of buses including the buildings and structures dedicated 
for the operaƟon of transit vehicles including elevated and subway structures, 
tunnels, bridges, track and power systems for rail, and paved highway lanes 
dedicated to bus. Guideway does not include passenger staƟons and transfer 
faciliƟes. 
 
Income Auxiliary is revenue from sources aligned with transportaƟon services such 
as adverƟsing income. 
 
Income Charter is revenue from special engagements and special transportaƟon 
services (STS). 
 

Income Farebox is revenue collected in scheduled transit operaƟons. 
 
Income Non-TransportaƟon is revenue not aligned with transportaƟon services (i.e.; 
investment income, leases, sale of assets, etc.). 
 
Indirect Cost is a cost necessary for the funcƟoning of the organizaƟon as a whole 
but which cannot be directly assigned to one service. 
 
Light Rail is a mode of transit service operaƟng passenger rail cars singly (or in short, 
usually two-car or three-car, trains) on fixed rails in right-of-way that is oŌen 
separated from other traffic for part or much of the way. Light rail vehicles are 
typically driven electrically with power being drawn from an overhead electric line 
via a trolley or a pantograph; driven by an operator on board the vehicle; and may 
have either high plaƞorm loading or low level boarding using steps.  
 
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA)  is a law that was passed reauthorizing 
surface transportaƟon programs through federal fiscal year (FFY) 2026. 
 
Materials and Supplies are the tangible products obtained from outside suppliers or 
manufactured internally. These materials and supplies include Ɵres, fuel and 
lubricants. Freight, purchase discounts, cash discounts, sales and excise taxes 
(except on fuel and lubricants) are included in the cost of the material or supply. 
 
Mission Statement is the statement that provides long-term guidance to the 
agency's purpose and objecƟves. The mission statement is the basis of the agency's 
yearly objecƟves. 
 
Mode is a system for carrying transit passengers described by specific right-of-way, 
technology, and operaƟonal features. Types of modes include bus, ferry, rail, and 
paratransit. 
 
Other Miscellaneous Expenses is the sum of travel, leases and rentals, license and 
registraƟon fees, miscellaneous expenses, and expense transfers. 
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OperaƟng Budget is a total of all expenses (what it costs to run an organizaƟon). 
 
OperaƟng Expenses are expenses defined in support of directly providing service 
(transportaƟon and maintenance). 
 
Paratransit is a mode of transit service (also called demand response) characterized 
by the use of passenger automobiles, vans or small buses operaƟng in response to 
calls from passengers or their agents to the transit operator, who then dispatches a 
vehicle to pick up the passengers and transport them to their desƟnaƟons. The 
vehicles do not operate over a fixed route or on a fixed schedule. The vehicle may 
be dispatched to pick up several passengers at different pick-up points before taking 
them to their respecƟve desƟnaƟons and may even be interrupted en route to these 
desƟnaƟons to pick up other passengers. 
 
Passenger Fare Revenue is revenue earned from carrying passengers in regularly 
scheduled and paratransit services. Passenger fares include: the base fare; zone 
premiums; express service premiums; extra cost transfers; and quanƟty purchase 
discounts applicable to the passenger's ride. Passenger Fare Revenue is listed only 
for operaƟng revenue sources. 
 
Passenger Miles is the cumulaƟve sum of the distances ridden by each passenger. 
 
Personnel Services is the sum of "Salaries and Wages" and "Fringe Benefits."  
 
Plaƞorm Time is the porƟon of a drivers pay allocated to driving vehicles. 
 
Public TransportaƟon (also called transit, public transit, or mass transit) is 
transportaƟon by a conveyance that provides regular and conƟnuing general or 
special transportaƟon to the public, but not including school buses, charter or 
sightseeing service. 
 

Purchased TransportaƟon is transportaƟon service provided to a public transit 
agency or governmental unit from a public or private transportaƟon provider based 
on a wriƩen contract. Purchased transportaƟon does not include franchising, 
licensing operaƟon, management services, cooperaƟve agreements or private 
convenƟonal bus service. 
 
Revenue Hours are the hours a vehicle spends devoted to the pursuit of earning 
revenues. 
 
Revenue Service is the operaƟon of a transit vehicle during the period which 
passengers can board and ride on the vehicle. Revenue service includes the carriage 
of passengers who do not pay a cash fare for a specific trip as well as those who do 
pay a cash fare; the meaning of the phrase does not relate specifically to the 
collecƟon of revenue. 
 
Revenue Vehicle is a vehicle in the transit fleet that is available to operate in revenue 
service carrying passengers, including spares and vehicles temporarily out of service 
for rouƟne maintenance and minor repairs. Revenue vehicles do not include service 
vehicles such as tow trucks, repair vehicles, or automobiles used to transport 
employees. 
 
Route DeviaƟon is a service provided along a designated route under a flexible 
schedule with designated stops, that also provides for door-to-door or stop pick-ups 
at a limited distance off the designated route. 
 
Salaries and Wages are payments to employees for Ɵme actually worked. 
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Scheduled Service is the execuƟon of fixed route service. 
 
SecƟon 5307 The Urbanized Area Formula Funding program (49 U.S.C. 5307) makes 
federal resources available to urbanized areas and to governors for transit capital 
and operaƟng assistance in urbanized areas and for transportaƟon-related planning. 
An urbanized area is an incorporated area with a populaƟon of 50,000 or more that 
is designated as such by the U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 
SecƟon 5307 Capital Cost of Contract (CCC) is preventaƟve maintenance (PM) on a 
3rd party contract.  It allows 40% of the contract to be considered for PM.  You can 
thereby get federal reimbursement for 80% of the 40% which calculates to 32%. The 
federal regulaƟons allow for a maximum of 10% of the 5307 Federal allocaƟon  to 
be used for Americans with DisabiliƟes Act (ADA) complementary paratransit service 
costs and for those expenditures to be considered capital. 
 
SecƟon 5337 The State of Good Repair (SGR) Grants Program (49 U.S.C. 5337) 
provides capital assistance for maintenance, replacement, and rehabilitaƟon 
projects of high-intensity fixed guideway and bus systems to help transit 
agencies maintain assets in a state of good repair. AddiƟonally, SGR grants are 
eligible for developing and implemenƟng Transit Asset Management plans. 
 
Self Insurance Fund is a fund set aside for the purpose of handling future casualty 
claims. 
 
Service Level is the amount of hours and miles provided in order to serve the 
patrons. 
 
Services include the labor and other work provided by outside organizaƟons for fees 
and related expenses. Services include management service fees, adverƟsing fees, 
professional and technical services, temporary help, contract maintenance services, 
custodial services and security services. 
 
 

Transfer Center is a designated space at the intersecƟon of routes that makes 
changing routes/modes more convenient. 
 
Transit Agency (also called transit system) is an enƟty (public or private) responsible 
for administering and managing transit acƟviƟes and services. Transit agencies can 
directly operate transit service or contract out for all or part of the total transit 
service provided. When responsibility is with a public enƟty, it is a public transit 
agency. When more than one mode of service is operated, it is a mulƟmodal transit 
agency. 
 
Unlinked Passenger Trips is the number of Ɵmes passengers board public 
transportaƟon vehicles. Passengers are counted each Ɵme they board vehicles no 
maƩer how many vehicles they use to travel from their origin to their desƟnaƟon 
and regardless of whether they pay a fare, use a pass or transfer, ride for free, or 
pay in some other way. Also called boardings. 
 
UƟliƟes include the payments made to various uƟliƟes for uƟlizaƟon of their 
resources (e.g., electric, gas, water, telephone, etc.). UƟliƟes include propulsion 
power purchased from an outside uƟlity company and used for propelling 
electrically driven vehicles, and other uƟliƟes such as electrical power for purposes 
other than for electrically driven vehicles, water and sewer, gas, garbage collecƟon, 
and telephone. 
 
Vanpool is ridesharing by prearrangement using vans or small buses providing round 
trip transportaƟon between the parƟcipant's prearranged boarding points and a 
common and regular desƟnaƟon. 
 
VB Wave is a service providing transit at the Virginia Beach Oceanfront. 
 
Vehicles Available for Maximum Service (VAMS) are vehicles that a transit agency has 
available to operate revenue service regardless of the legal relaƟonship thorough 
which they are owned, leased, or otherwise controlled by the transit agency. 
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Vehicle Total Miles are all the miles a vehicle travels from the Ɵme it pulls out from 
its garage to go into revenue service to the Ɵme it pulls in from revenue service, 
including "deadhead" miles without passengers to the starƟng points of routes or 
returning to the garage. For convenƟonal scheduled services, it includes both 
revenue miles and deadhead miles. 
 
Vehicle Revenue Miles are the miles traveled when the vehicle is in revenue service 
(i.e., the Ɵme when a vehicle is available to the general public and there is an 
expectaƟon of carrying passengers). Revenue service excludes charter service. 
 
Vehicle Total Hours are the hours a vehicle travels from the Ɵme it pulls out from its 
garage to go into revenue service to the Ɵme it pulls in from revenue service, 
including "deadhead" miles without passengers to the starƟng points of routes or 
returning to the garage. For convenƟonal scheduled services, it includes both 
revenue Ɵme and deadhead Ɵme. 
 
Vehicle Revenue Hours are the hours traveled when the vehicle is in revenue service 
(i.e., the Ɵme when a vehicle is available to the general public and there is an 
expectaƟon of carrying passengers). Revenue service excludes charter service. 
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ACC  Advanced Capital ContribuƟons 
ACS  Advanced CommunicaƟons System 
ADA  American with DisabiliƟes Act 
APS  AutomaƟc Passenger Counters 
AVL  AutomaƟc Vehicle LocaƟon 
BRT  Bus Rapid Transit 
CAD  Computer Aided Dispatch 
CBU  CollecƟve Bargaining Unit 
CCC  Capital Cost of Contract 
CDL  Commercial Drivers License 
CEO  Chief ExecuƟve Officer 
CFO  Chief Financial Officer 
CIO/CTO Chief InformaƟon Officer/Chief Technology Officer 
CIP  Capital Improvement Program 
CMAQ  CongesƟon MiƟgaƟon and Air Quality Improvement Program 
CRTC  CiƟzens Rapid Transit CorporaƟon of Newport News  
  (predecessor organizaƟon) 
DBE  Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
DEIS  DraŌ Environmental Impact Statement 
DRPT  Virginia Department of Rail and Public TransportaƟon 
EEO  Equal Employment Opportunity 
EIS  Environmental Impact Statement 
EMS  Environmental Management and Sustainability 
ERF  Elizabeth River Ferry 
ERC  Elizabeth River Crossing 
ERP  Enterprise Resource Planning 
ETS  Enterprise Technology SoluƟons 
FHWA  Federal Highway AdministraƟon 
FIFO  First-in, first-out 
FTA  Federal Transit AdministraƟon 
FY  Fiscal Year 
GASB  Governmental AccounƟng Standards Board 

HOV   High Occupancy Vehicle 
HRPDC  Hampton Roads Planning District Commission 
HRRTF  Hampton Roads Regional Transit Fund 
HRT  Hampton Roads Transit (trade name for TDCHR) 
HRTAC  Hampton Roads TransportaƟon Accountability Commission 
IFB  InvitaƟon for Bids 
IIJA  Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act 
IM  InformaƟon Management 
IT  InformaƟon Technology 
ITS  Intelligent TransportaƟon Systems 
ITSO  InformaƟon Technology Security Office 
LRT  Light Rail Transit 
LRV  Light Rail Vehicle 
MAX Metro Area Express 
MSA  Metropolitan StaƟsƟcal Area 
NTD  NaƟonal Transit Database 
OD  Origin-DesƟnaƟon 
OBFA  Office of Budget & Financial Analysis 
OPM  Office of Project Management 
OPPE  Office of Program and Project Excellence 
PCS  Peninsula Commuter Service 
PENTRAN Peninsula Transit (predecessor organizaƟon)  
PM  PrevenƟve Maintenance 
PTDC  Peninsula TransportaƟon District Commission 
  (predecessor organizaƟon) 
RFP  Request for Proposals 
RSTP  Regional Surface TransportaƟon Program 
RTS  Regional Transit Services 
SET  Senior ExecuƟve Team 
SGR  State of Good Repair 
SP  Service Planning 
STP  Surface TransportaƟon Program 
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TDP  Transit Development Plan 
TIOS  Technology Infrastructure & OperaƟons Services  
TMT  Tidewater Metro Transit (predecessor organizaƟon) 
TPD  Tailored Procedure Document 
TPMO  Technology Project Management Office 
TRT  Tidewater Regional Transit 
  (parent to HRT)  
TSP  TransportaƟon Service Plan 
TTDC  Tidewater TransportaƟon District Commission 
  (predecessor organizaƟon) 
TTP  Transit TransformaƟon Project 
UPWP  Unified Planning Work Program 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
USDOT  United States Department of TransportaƟon 
VAMS  Vehicles Available for Maximum Services 
VB  Virginia Beach 
VB Wave Virginia Beach Wave 
VEPCO  Virginia Electric and Power Company 
  (now known as Dominion Energy) 
VRA  Virginia Resources Authority 
VTC  Virginia Transit Company of Norfolk 
  (predecessor organizaƟon) 
WCCPS  Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service 
Wi-Fi  Wireless Fidelity 
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